THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

JOHN T. CARLON, JR.

CONFIDENTIAL

Supreme Court Case No. 67,544

TFB Case No. 17C85F27

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

JACQUELYN PLASNER NEEDELMAN Bar Counsel The Florida Bar Galleria Professional Building 915 Middle River Drive Suite 602 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33304 (305) 564-3944

c ph

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Executive Director The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226 (904) 222-5286

JOHN T. BERRY Staff Counsel The Florida Bar Tallahassee, FL 32301-8226

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
I. WHETHER THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE AND SHOULD BE UPHELD BY THIS COURT	10
II. WHETHER THE REFEREE'S RECOMMENDATION OF DISCIPLINE IS CLEARLY APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE UPHELD BY THIS COURT	13
III. WHETHER RESPONDENT'S ALLEGATIONS OF VIOLATIONS BY THE FLORIDA BAR AND THE REFEREE SHOULD HAVE NO EFFECT IN THE DETERMINATION OF THIS CAUSE	14
CONCLUSION	17
	τ/
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
The Florida Bar v. Abrams, 402 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1981)	9, 15
The Florida Bar v. Abramson, 199 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1967)	10
The Florida Bar v. Baron, 392 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 1981)	11, 13
The Florida Bar v. Bern, 425 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1983)	8, 13
The Florida Bar v. Bratton, 389 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1980)	7, 13
The Florida Bar v. Carter, 410 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1982)	10-11
The Florida Bar v. Gaskin, 403 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1981)	7, 13
The Florida Bar v. Hawkins, 444 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1984)	10
The Florida Bar v. Hirsch, 359 So.2d 856 (Fla. 1978)	11
The Florida Bar v. Hotaling, 485 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1986)	8, 14
The Florida Bar v. Lehrman, 485 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1986)	9 , 15
The Florida Bar v. Lopez, 406 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1982)	10
The Florida Bar v. McCain, 361 So.2d 700 (Fla. 1978)	11
The Florida Bar v. Vernell, 374 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1979)	12, 13
The Florida Bar v. Wagner, 212 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1968)	7, 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	PAGE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Disciplinary Rules	
1–102(A)(4)	6, 13
Florida Bar Integration Rule	
$N_{\rm rel} = 100000000000000000000000000000000000$	7, 15 12
